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1(13) w‘ 60679-0
2 (11) . 40-2661
3(1) .‘ n 85781/0
4 (2) .’ 93-7242
5 (12) .’ 7-08045
6 (8) m 5-83800
7(3) .’ 338090
8 (14) .’ 002083-
9 (10) .’ 222-622
10 (9) ﬂD\ 362521
11 (4) ﬁ' 766461
—

12 (6) m 347/7-56
13 (7) ﬂ? 875009
14 (5) @Jﬁ 6-00596
Long Han;icap: Ll;row 8-11

MAMA AFRICA (IRE) 26 D
br m Big Bad Bob - Colourpoint

ITMAKESYOUTHINK 11D
b g So You Think - Anbella

NO DIGGITY (IRE) 19

b g Sir Prancealot - Monarchy

GLOBAL ACCLAMATION13cC

b g Acclamation - High Luminosity

FUWAIRT (IRE) 97 CD
b g Arcano - Safiya Song

ZHUKOVSKY (IRE) 23
b g Zoffany - Sea paint

BROUGHTON EXCELS6cC
b g Kyllachy - Excello

SECRET TREATIES 348
b f Heeraat - Honky Tonk Queen

AIGUILLETTE 11
b g Epaulette - Lucky Dice

MRS BENSON (IRE) 11 D
ch m Rip Van Winkle - Ebble

VINCENZO COCCOTTI (UsA) (EX4)
6 CD

gr g Speightstown - Ocean Colors

ZAHIRAH9D

b m Mullionmileanhour - Numanthia

ROCKESBURY 32D
b g Foxwedge - Nellie Ellis

FROW (IRE) 17
b g Swiss Spirit - Royal Arruhan

(R1) 16:45 CHELMSFORD CITY (A.W.), 7f
tote Placepot Your First Bet Handicap (Class 6) (4YO plus)

No(Dr) Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

69-9b

69-8h

49-8v

49-8p

89-7

49-7vl

59-6

49-2

49-1v

59-1

89-1p

69-0

58-12b

48-12b

Imogen Mathias (7)
J L Flint

Edward Greatrex
Mark Loughnane

Joshua Bryan (3)
N P Littmoden

Pierre-Louis Jamin
(5) .
P R Chamings

William Carson
L Carter

D C Costello
| Mohammed

Daniel Muscutt
S C Williams

K T O'Neill
Mrs C A Dunnett

S W Kelly
G L Moore

Hollie Doyle
M Blanshard

George Rooke (5)
P R Chamings

Marco Ghiani (5)
J R Jenkins

L Morris
P S McEntee

Joey Haynes
D H Brown

57

56

55

55

54

50

49

49

49

48

46

46




ATR VERDICT: GLOBAL ACCLAMATION has been knocking on the door elsewhere and a return
to Chelmsford, where he won on his only previous visit, could see him regain the winning thread.
Aiguillette went down by the narrowest of margins when equipped with a visor (worn today) at Kempton
last time and he warrants respect lining up off a 1lb higher mark, while Mrs Benson and Vincenzo
Coccotti are other in-form players with claims.

Top Tip: GLOBAL ACCLAMATION (4)
Watch out for: AIGUILLETTE (9)
ElEE races
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KENTUCKY KINGDOM (IRE) 204
b g Camacho - Venetian Rhapsody

YAGOOD (IRE) 67

ch g Teofilo - Tabassum

RAGSTONE ROAD (IRE) 808
b g Kodiac - Greenflash

ESSGEE NICS (IRE) 24 D

b g Fairly Ransom - Vannuccis Daughter

CAT ROYALE (rRE) 24 CcD
b g Lilbourne Lad - Call This Cat

MANS NOT TROT (IRE) 251 C
b g Kodiac - Turugaat

N OVER J 26
b g Kodiac - Risk A Look

MUNGO'S QUEST (IRE) 340
ch g Sir Prancealot - Sheila Blige

ALL RIGHT 32
b f Intello - Alice Alleyne

ROCKIN' N RAVEN 19

b g Raven's Pass - Solva

SALSA DIP (IRE) 33
b g Camacho - Baltic Dip

VOICE OF DUBAWI 38

b f Poet's Voice - Fame Game

TRUST ME (IRE) 19
b g Shamardal - Punita

STEVIE MCKEANE 45
b f Bated Breath - Eventfull Meet

STAR OF ST LOUIS (FR) 44
b g Style Vendome - Momix

THEYDON LOUBOUTIN 339
b f Toronado - Angel Of Fashion

(R2) 17:15 CHELMSFORD CITY (A.W.), 1m 2f
CCR Handicap (Div 1) (Class 6) (3YO plus)

No(Dr) Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

49-12

49-12

59-11

79-9

79-8

59-8bl

59-7

39-7

49-6

39-6

39-5

39-3

49-3

39-2

38-12

38-12

Long Handicap: Trust Me 9 - 2, Star Of St Louis 8 - 11, Theydon Louboutin 8 - 11

D C Costello
H J Evans

Daniel Muscutt
R Ingram

Finley Marsh (3)
M McGrath

K T O'Neill
Robyn Brisland

Joshua Bryan (3)
J Butler

George Rooke (5)
J L Flint

Theodore Ladd (3)
M Appleby

J F Egan
S Dow

L Morris
D P Quinn

L P Keniry
S Kirk

Alistair Rawlinson
D & C Kubler

S W Kelly
Richard Hughes

George Downing
D K Ivory

Jack Mitchell
Tom Clover

William Carson
D P Quinn

George Wood
P Charalambous

55

52

51

55

49

54

53

51

46

50

46

46




ATR VERDICT: Difficult to be too confident about any of these, but N OVER J posted two solid
placed efforts over course and distance prior to struggling on soft ground at Ripon and he possibly
deserves another chance. Essgee Nics arrives following some decent performances at Bath and he
shouldn't be far away at the finish, while the dropped-in-class Yagood completes the shortlist.

Top Tip: N OVER J (7)
Watch out for: ESSGEE NICS (4)
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(R3) 17:45 CHELMSFORD CITY (A.W.), 1m 2f
CCR Handicap (Div 2) (Class 6) (3YO plus)

1(3) m 668525 STONE MASON (IRE) 4 49-12
b g Pivotal - Victoria Star

2 (13) l’, 644033 RED GUNNER 13cD 69-11
b g Oasis Dream - Blue Maiden

3 (8) A h 231646 LADY OF YORK 16 CD 69-11
b m Sir Percy - Parsonagehotelyork

4 (9) .’ 0-73464 CRITIQUE (RE) 12 39-9b
b g Cacique - Noble Fantasy

5 (4) »‘F« 890449 NOTION OF TIME (UsA) 21 39-8pl

N b f Into Mischief - Sea Of Showers

07533 FAIR MAN 9 39-7

b g Kingman - Fair Dubawi

7 (15) n' 5-34021 WINTER SNOWDROP (RE)54D  49-7

6 (10)

gr f War Command - Morning Jewel

8 (11) 9002906 ARCHDEACON 12cD 49-6p
[ I b g Archipenko - Akdarena

9(6) | *"'?-’ 008090 MURAAQEB 3¢cD 69-6p
B b g Nathaniel - Tesary

10 ﬁ\ 6086 MDINA 24 39-5

(16) | | b f Mukhadram - Inchberry

11 l 9-908  MEDIKA (RE) 11 39-3p

(12) b f Australia - Weeping Wind

12 (5) _‘_F‘ 96-3076 LUXFORD 9 cD 69-3
i ) b m Mullionmileanhour - Dolly Parton

13 (2) . 0-50944 ISLAND FLAME (IRE) 28 D 79-3tp

b m Kodiac - Noble Flame
14 ""i' 527584 BEAT THE BREEZE 11 39-1p
(14) gr g Outstrip - Tranquil Flight

15 (1) n' 677657 HALFACROWN (IRE) 21 38-12
b g Hallowed Crown - Ava's World

16 (7) .E*f 077-806 CASABLANCA KID (IRE) 68 38-12t1
) b g Worthadd - Coill Cri

Long Handicap: Luxford 9 - 2, Island Flame 9 - 2, Halfacrown 8 - 11, Casablanca Kid 8 - 11

S De Sousa
M Appleby

Edward Greatrex
Mark Loughnane

Joey Haynes
Chelsea Banham

L Morris
Ed Walker

Hollie Doyle
George Scott

Tim Clark
Jane Chapple-Hyam

Tyler Heard (7)
Miss J Feilden

George Downing
D K Ivory

DOUBTFUL
J M Bradley

Jack Mitchell
P W Chapple-Hyam

K T O'Neill
Amy Murphy

S W Kelly
G L Moore

D C Costello
B Barr

DOUBTFUL
S Dow

Ellie Mackenzie (7)
H J Evans

George Rooke (5)
D P Quinn

No(Dr) Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

54

54

57

56

55

50

49

49

51

46

46

49

46

46




ATR VERDICT: Stone Mason could never get into the race after a slow start at Beverley on
Tuesday and it would come as no surprise to see him take closer order here, while Red Gunner and
Fair Man have both been knocking on the door and merit consideration. However, WINTER
SNOWDRORP arrives following solid win and placed efforts at Yarmouth and she gets the vote to defy a
further 4lb rise.

Top Tip: WINTER SNOWDROP (7)
Watch out for: STONE MASON (1)
ElEE races
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(R4) 18:15 CHELMSFORD CITY (A.W.), 1m 2f
Racing Welfare Supporting Racing's Workforce Handicap (Class 2) (4YO plus)

No(Dr) Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

1 (5) m 024230 SKY DEFENDER 17D 49-7 D C Costello 103

b ¢ Farhh - Al Mahmeyah M Johnston
22 AV¥4® 223-103 SOLID STONE (IRE) 21 D BF 49-5 Hollie Doyle 101
br g Shamardal - Landmark Sir Michael Stoute
3(4) ‘_f 2138-64 SWEET PROMISE 91D 48-13t1  George Wood 95
b f Intello - Penny Rose J R Fanshawe
4 (7) ﬂ_w 11-5481 ASSIMILATION (IRE) 203 C 48-11 L Morris 93
' b g Xtension - Park Glen Ed Walker
5 (6) ,. 1 1/3-1010 RED OCTOBER (IRE) 20 CD 48-9p S De Sousa 91
<! ‘* ch g Dawn Approach - Mamonta Hugo Palmer
6 (1) ' 23/21-64 GLOBAL HEAT (IRE) 212D 48-7 K T O'Neil 89
b g Toronado - Raskutani S bin Suroor
7(3) . 32-5223 PREJUDICE 14 BF 48-6p  George Rooke (5) 88
ch g Dubawi - Ever Rigg D M Simcock

ATR VERDICT: SOLID STONE returned to form when third at Kempton earlier this month for Sir
Michael Stoute and the booking of Hollie Doyle catches the eye on the four-year-old. A winner at
Sandown on reappearance before disappointing in the John Smith's Cup, he remains unexposed over
middle distances and appeals more than Assimilation, who impressed in victory at Wolverhampton
when last seen in March and won here last December. Sweet Promise has had a wind operation and
warrants a betting check.

Top Tip: SOLID STONE (2)

Watch out for: ASSIMILATION (4)
at 1yled races
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(R5) 18:45 CHELMSFORD CITY (A.W.), 6f
tote.co.uk Free Streaming Every UK Race Conditions Stakes (Class 2) (3YO plus)

No(Dr) Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

1(2) H 1314-42 RAUCOUS 13cD 79-Ttp Alistair Rawlinson

b g Dream Ahead - Shyr R M H Cowell

2 (5) m 45-0336 SHINE SO BRIGHT 14 49-7 S De Sousa 108
gr ¢ Oasis Dream - Alla Speranza A M Balding

3(3) ¥ 1/11-108 BELLA FEVER (URU) 91 D 49-6h Tim Clark
b f Texas Fever - Passionbabypassion Jane Chapple-Hyam

4 (1) m 21-1 PREMIER POWER 30D 39-5 DOUBTFUL 100
ch ¢ Siyouni - Pelerin R Varian

5(4) UD 1-319 THE PERFECT CROWN (RE)34C 39-5 Hollie Doyle 104

b ¢ Hallowed Crown - PERFECT FUN Archie Watson

ATR VERDICT: Raucous likes it here and did very little wrong when second over C&D a fortnight
ago, but it would take a massive performance from the seven-year-old to account for SHINE SO
BRIGHT off level weights. The selection is rated 5Ib better on the official figures, and should be suited
by this drop in class after finishing down the field in Group 2 company at Doncaster earlier this month.
The Perfect Crown is unexposed and could prove good enough for third.

Top Tip: SHINE SO BRIGHT (2)
Watch out for: RAUCOUS (1)
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(R6) 19:15 CHELMSFORD CITY (A.W.), 2m
Retraining Of Racehorses Handicap (Class 3) (3YO plus)

No(Dr) Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

1(2) ﬂ"lr 270624 PIANISSIMO 22cD 410-0b  Wiliam Carson

b g Teofilo - Perfect Note A Carson

2 (1) ' 12-1250 AUSTRALIS (RE)21C 410-0 Jack Mitchell 90
b g Australia - Quiet Down R Varian

3 (5) .’ 434-092 QULOOB 49 (209) 69-12  Hollie Doyle 88
b g New Approach - Jadhwah G L Moore

4 (4) /1' 3-23602 TRUE DESTINY 13D 59-10 2’3r;omas Greatrex 86
ch g Mastercraftsman - Holy Dazzle R Charlton

5 (3) @‘f‘i 45-3221 CALEDONIAN CRUSADE (RE)43 38-7h  SWKely 79
gr g Gleneagles - Convocate D M Simcock

6 (6) E 311131 PLEASURE GARDEN (UsA)43D  38-1pl L Morris 73
b g Union Rags - Garden Of Eden Sir Mark Prescott

ATR VERDICT: TRUE DESTINY ran creditably down in grade when only finding one too good on
Tapeta last time out and would prove tough to stop if performing to a similar level. Thomas Greatrex'
3Ib claim may prove the catalyst for success and the pair could account for Australis, who hasn't been
in the same form the last twice as when finishing second in the Northumberland Plate three months
ago. Quloob was second behind subsequent Melrose winner Coltrane last month and deserves respect
on that form.

Top Tip: TRUE DESTINY (4)
Watch out for: AUSTRALIS (2)
ElEE races
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(R7) 19:45 CHELMSFORD CITY (A.W.), 1m 5f 66y
tote.co.uk Now Never Beaten By SP Novice Stakes (Class 5) (3YO plus)

No(Dr) Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

1(2) 'vi’ 81 YOU'RE SO VAIN (IRE) 36 39-5 R Havlin
ch f Australia - Iffraaj Pink C Hills

2 (4) l 25 AMTIYAZ 24 39-3 Hollie Doyle 78
b ¢ Frankel - Rose Of Miracles JH M Gosden

3 (3) l[’ 32 DAYSAN (UsA) 23 BF 39-3 S De Sousa 80
b ¢ Temple City - Malibu Pier Owen Burrows

4(1) = gp RHINESTONE BLUE (IRE) 17 39-3 L P Keniry ]

—, ch g Gleneagles - Bora Blues Ir

ATR VERDICT: You're So Vain has to be respected having won at Wolverhampton last time but she
could be vulnerable under a 7lb penalty. With that in mind, preference is for DAYSAN, who has shown
promise in both of his previous outings and the step up in trip may suit. Amtiyaz is another with valid
form claims, while Rhinestone Blue needs to find some improvement.

Top Tip: DAYSAN (3)
Watch out for: YOU'RE SO VAIN (1)
EREE] races
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(R8) 20:15 CHELMSFORD CITY (A.W.), 5f

chelmsfordcityracecourse co.uk Handicap (Class 6) (4YO plus)

No(Dr) Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

1 (4) . 670515 BERNIE'S BOY 21¢cD 79-9vt  Grace McEntee (5)

b g Lilbourne Lad - Stoney Cove P S McEntee
2 (5) .’ 134449 GHEPARDO 23D 59-7p Pierre-Louis Jamin 60
b m Havana Gold - Clincher I(DS)R Chamings
38 /[0 "® 147320 AWSAAF 12D 59-6bt KT ONeil 59
AR b g Swiss Spirit - Atheera M F Harris
4 (2) n 608072 JORVIK PRINCE 7D 69-6 Alistair Rawlinson 59
br g Kheleyf - Wotatomboy M Appleby
5 (7) . 553311 WILD FLOWER (RE)9CD 89-4tp  Miss Molly Presland 57
b m Approve - Midsummernitedream (S7)L Keightley
6 (9) IX_O 3-03441 MIAELLA 36D 59-4 Joey Haynes 57
: =1 b m Captain Gerrard - Sweet Applause Chelsea Banham
7(1) ‘iﬁ 859542 SWELL SONG 9 48-9v  Hollie Doyle 48
ch f Kyllachy - Racina RMH Cowell
8 (3) . 96945-6 AWAKE IN ASIA 198 48-8p L Morris 47
ch g Dragon Pulse - Gladiatrix Charlie Wallis
9 (6) ﬁ 8660-00 ILLEGITIMATE GAINS 9 48-7b1  JFEgan 46
: ) b f Zebedee - Jillolini Adam West

Long Handicap: lllegitimate Gains 8 - 6

ATR VERDICT: WILD FLOWER arrives here on the back of two victories and a 4lb rise for the most
recent of those wins may not be enough to stop her from making it a hat-trick this evening. Swell Song
was only a head behind the selection on her most recent outing and is an obvious threat on 2Ib better
terms today. Others to note are Miaella and Jorvik Prince.

Top Tip: WILD FLOWER (5)
Watch out for: MIAELLA (6)
EREE] races
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