

(R1) 16:45 CHELMSFORD CITY (A.W.), 7f

tote Placepot Your First Bet Handicap (Class 6) (4YO plus)

			rst Bet Handicap (Class 6) (4YO			
No(Dr)	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1 (13)		60679-0	MAMA AFRICA (IRE) 26 D br m Big Bad Bob - Colourpoint	6 9 - 9b	Imogen Mathias (7) J L Flint	57
2 (11)	\bigwedge°	40-2661	ITMAKESYOUTHINK 11 D b g So You Think - Anbella	6 9 - 8h	Edward Greatrex Mark Loughnane	56
3 (1)	AK	85781/0	NO DIGGITY (IRE) 19 b g Sir Prancealot - Monarchy	4 9 - 8v	Joshua Bryan (3) N P Littmoden	56
4 (2)		93-7242	GLOBAL ACCLAMATION 13 C b g Acclamation - High Luminosity	4 9 - 8p	Pierre-Louis Jamin (5) P R Chamings	56
5 (12)	;;;°°	7-08045	FUWAIRT (IRE) 97 CD b g Arcano - Safiya Song	89-7	William Carson L Carter	55
6 (8)	M	5-83800	ZHUKOVSKY (IRE) 23 b g Zoffany - Sea paint	4 9 - 7v1	D C Costello I Mohammed	55
7 (3)	R	338090	BROUGHTON EXCELS 6 C b g Kyllachy - Excello	59-6	Daniel Muscutt S C Williams	54
8 (14)		002083-	SECRET TREATIES 348 b f Heeraat - Honky Tonk Queen	49-2	K T O'Neill Mrs C A Dunnett	50
9 (10)		222-622	AIGUILLETTE 11 b g Epaulette - Lucky Dice	4 9 - 1v	S W Kelly G L Moore	49
10 (9)		362521	MRS BENSON (IRE) 11 D ch m Rip Van Winkle - Ebble	5 9 - 1	Hollie Doyle M Blanshard	49
11 (4)		766461	VINCENZO COCCOTTI (USA) (EX4) 6 CD gr g Speightstown - Ocean Colors	89-1p	George Rooke (5) P R Chamings	49
12 (6)	***	347/7-56	ZAHIRAH 9 D b m Mullionmileanhour - Numanthia	69-0	Marco Ghiani (5) J R Jenkins	48
13 (7)		875009	ROCKESBURY 32 D b g Foxwedge - Nellie Ellis	5 8 - 12b	L Morris P S McEntee	46
14 (5)	***	6-00596	FROW (IRE) 17 b g Swiss Spirit - Royal Arruhan	48 - 12b	Joey Haynes D H Brown	46
Long Har	dicap: Fro	ow 8 - 11				

ATR VERDICT: GLOBAL ACCLAMATION has been knocking on the door elsewhere and a return to Chelmsford, where he won on his only previous visit, could see him regain the winning thread. Aiguillette went down by the narrowest of margins when equipped with a visor (worn today) at Kempton last time and he warrants respect lining up off a 1lb higher mark, while Mrs Benson and Vincenzo Coccotti are other in-form players with claims.

Top Tip: GLOBAL ACCLAMATION (4) **Watch out for:** AIGUILLETTE (9)











(R2) 17:15 CHELMSFORD CITY (A.W.), 1m 2f

CCR Handicap (Div 1) (Class 6) (3YO plus)

No(Dr)	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1 (12)	F	45027-9	KENTUCKY KINGDOM (IRE) 204 b g Camacho - Venetian Rhapsody	49-12	D C Costello H J Evans	55
2 (11)		103-066	YAGOOD (IRE) 67 ch g Teofilo - Tabassum	49-12	Daniel Muscutt R Ingram	55
3 (5)		060069/	RAGSTONE ROAD (IRE) 808 b g Kodiac - Greenflash	5 9 - 11	Finley Marsh (3) M McGrath	54
4 (16)		53-8126	ESSGEE NICS (IRE) 24 D b g Fairly Ransom - Vannuccis Daughter	79-9	K T O'Neill Robyn Brisland	52
5 (8)		122507	CAT ROYALE (IRE) 24 CD b g Lilbourne Lad - Call This Cat	79-8	Joshua Bryan (3) J Butler	51
6 (15)		17708-0	MANS NOT TROT (IRE) 251 C b g Kodiac - Turuqaat	5 9 - 8b1	George Rooke (5) J L Flint	51
7 (1)		464329	N OVER J 26 b g Kodiac - Risk A Look	59-7	Theodore Ladd (3) M Appleby	50
8 (2)		669639-	MUNGO'S QUEST (IRE) 340 ch g Sir Prancealot - Sheila Blige	39-7	J F Egan S Dow	55
9 (4)	M° C	9-65648	ALL RIGHT 32 b f Intello - Alice Alleyne	49-6	L Morris D P Quinn	49
10 (6)		7-39774	ROCKIN' N RAVEN 19 b g Raven's Pass - Solva	39-6	L P Keniry S Kirk	54
11 (3)	***	0898	SALSA DIP (IRE) 33 b g Camacho - Baltic Dip	39-5	Alistair Rawlinson D & C Kubler	53
12 (10)		60-8D7	VOICE OF DUBAWI 38 b f Poet's Voice - Fame Game	39-3	S W Kelly Richard Hughes	51
13 (14)		0-86400	TRUST ME (IRE) 19 b g Shamardal - Punita	49-3	George Downing D K Ivory	46
14 (13)		800	STEVIE MCKEANE 45 b f Bated Breath - Eventfull Meet	39-2	Jack Mitchell Tom Clover	50
15 (7)	*	784577	STAR OF ST LOUIS (FR) 44 b g Style Vendome - Momix	3 8 - 12	William Carson D P Quinn	46
16 (9)		800-	THEYDON LOUBOUTIN 339 b f Toronado - Angel Of Fashion	3 8 - 12	George Wood P Charalambous	46

ATR VERDICT: Difficult to be too confident about any of these, but N OVER J posted two solid placed efforts over course and distance prior to struggling on soft ground at Ripon and he possibly deserves another chance. Essgee Nics arrives following some decent performances at Bath and he shouldn't be far away at the finish, while the dropped-in-class Yagood completes the shortlist.

Top Tip: N OVER J (7)

Watch out for: ESSGEE NICS (4)











(R3) 17:45 CHELMSFORD CITY (A.W.), 1m 2f

CCR Handicap (Div 2) (Class 6) (3YO plus)

No(Dr)	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1 (3)		668525	STONE MASON (IRE) 4 b g Pivotal - Victoria Star	49-12	S De Sousa M Appleby	55
2 (13)	*****	644033	RED GUNNER 13 CD b g Oasis Dream - Blue Maiden	6 9 - 11	Edward Greatrex Mark Loughnane	54
3 (8)	<i>i i</i> *	231646	LADY OF YORK 16 CD b m Sir Percy - Parsonagehotelyork	6 9 - 11	Joey Haynes Chelsea Banham	54
4 (9)	X	0-73464	CRITIQUE (IRE) 12 b g Cacique - Noble Fantasy	3 9 - 9b	L Morris Ed Walker	57
5 (4)	X	890449	NOTION OF TIME (USA) 21 b f Into Mischief - Sea Of Showers	3 9 - 8p1	Hollie Doyle George Scott	56
6 (10)		07533	FAIR MAN 9 b g Kingman - Fair Dubawi	39-7	Tim Clark Jane Chapple-Hyam	55
7 (15)	*	5-34021	WINTER SNOWDROP (IRE) 54 D gr f War Command - Morning Jewel	49-7	Tyler Heard (7) Miss J Feilden	50
8 (11)		900296	ARCHDEACON 12 CD b g Archipenko - Akdarena	4 9 - 6p	George Downing D K Ivory	49
9 (6)	*	008090	MURAAQEB 3 CD b g Nathaniel - Tesary	6 9 - 6p	DOUBTFUL J M Bradley	49
10 (16)		6086	MDINA 24 b f Mukhadram - Inchberry	39-5	Jack Mitchell P W Chapple-Hyam	53
11 (12)		9-908	MEDIKA (IRE) 11 b f Australia - Weeping Wind	3 9 - 3p	K T O'Neill Amy Murphy	51
12 (5)	AR	96-3076	LUXFORD 9 CD b m Mullionmileanhour - Dolly Parton	69-3	S W Kelly G L Moore	46
13 (2)		0-50944	ISLAND FLAME (IRE) 28 D b m Kodiac - Noble Flame	7 9 - 3tp	D C Costello B Barr	46
14 (14)	1=1	527584	BEAT THE BREEZE 11 gr g Outstrip - Tranquil Flight	39-1p	DOUBTFUL S Dow	49
15 (1)	*	677657	HALFACROWN (IRE) 21 b g Hallowed Crown - Ava's World	38-12	Ellie Mackenzie (7) H J Evans	46
16 (7)	***	077-806	CASABLANCA KID (IRE) 68 b g Worthadd - Coill Cri	3 8 - 12t1	George Rooke (5) D P Quinn	46
Long Har	ndicap: Lu	xford 9 - 2, Is	sland Flame 9 - 2, Halfacrown 8 - 11, Casabland	a Kid 8 - 11		

ATR VERDICT: Stone Mason could never get into the race after a slow start at Beverley on Tuesday and it would come as no surprise to see him take closer order here, while Red Gunner and Fair Man have both been knocking on the door and merit consideration. However, WINTER SNOWDROP arrives following solid win and placed efforts at Yarmouth and she gets the vote to defy a further 4lb rise.

Top Tip: WINTER SNOWDROP (7) **Watch out for:** STONE MASON (1)











(R4) 18:15 CHELMSFORD CITY (A.W.), 1m 2f

Racing Welfare Supporting Racing's Workforce Handicap (Class 2) (4YO plus)

No(Dr)	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1 (5)		024230	SKY DEFENDER 17 D b c Farhh - Al Mahmeyah	49-7	D C Costello M Johnston	103
2 (2)	**	223-103	SOLID STONE (IRE) 21 D BF br g Shamardal - Landmark	49-5	Hollie Doyle Sir Michael Stoute	101
3 (4)		2138-64	SWEET PROMISE 91 D b f Intello - Penny Rose	4 8 - 13t1	George Wood J R Fanshawe	95
4 (7)		11-5481	ASSIMILATION (IRE) 203 C b g Xtension - Park Glen	48-11	L Morris Ed Walker	93
5 (6)		1/3-1010	RED OCTOBER (IRE) 20 CD ch g Dawn Approach - Mamonta	48-9p	S De Sousa Hugo Palmer	91
6 (1)		23/21-64	GLOBAL HEAT (IRE) 212 D b g Toronado - Raskutani	48-7	K T O'Neill S bin Suroor	89
7 (3)		32-5223	PREJUDICE 14 BF ch g Dubawi - Ever Rigg	48-6p	George Rooke (5) D M Simcock	88

ATR VERDICT: SOLID STONE returned to form when third at Kempton earlier this month for Sir Michael Stoute and the booking of Hollie Doyle catches the eye on the four-year-old. A winner at Sandown on reappearance before disappointing in the John Smith's Cup, he remains unexposed over middle distances and appeals more than Assimilation, who impressed in victory at Wolverhampton when last seen in March and won here last December. Sweet Promise has had a wind operation and warrants a betting check.

Top Tip: SOLID STONE (2)

Watch out for: ASSIMILATION (4)











(R5) 18:45 CHELMSFORD CITY (A.W.), 6f

tote.co.uk Free Streaming Every UK Race Conditions Stakes (Class 2) (3YO plus)

No(Dr)	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1 (2)	R	1314-42	RAUCOUS 13 CD b g Dream Ahead - Shyrl	7 9 - 7tp	Alistair Rawlinson R M H Cowell	103
2 (5)		45-0336	SHINE SO BRIGHT 14 gr c Oasis Dream - Alla Speranza	49-7	S De Sousa A M Balding	108
3 (3)		1/11-108	BELLA FEVER (URU) 91 D b f Texas Fever - Passionbabypassion	49-6h	Tim Clark Jane Chapple-Hyam	97
4 (1)		21-1	PREMIER POWER 30 D ch c Siyouni - Pelerin	39-5	DOUBTFUL R Varian	100
5 (4)		1-319	THE PERFECT CROWN (IRE) 34 C b c Hallowed Crown - PERFECT FUN	39-5	Hollie Doyle Archie Watson	104

ATR VERDICT: Raucous likes it here and did very little wrong when second over C&D a fortnight ago, but it would take a massive performance from the seven-year-old to account for SHINE SO BRIGHT off level weights. The selection is rated 5lb better on the official figures, and should be suited by this drop in class after finishing down the field in Group 2 company at Doncaster earlier this month. The Perfect Crown is unexposed and could prove good enough for third.

Top Tip: SHINE SO BRIGHT (2) **Watch out for:** RAUCOUS (1)











(R6) 19:15 CHELMSFORD CITY (A.W.), 2m

Retraining Of Racehorses Handicap (Class 3) (3YO plus)

No(Dr)	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1 (2)		270624	PIANISSIMO 22 C D b g Teofilo - Perfect Note	4 10 - 0b	William Carson A Carson	90
2 (1)		12-1250	AUSTRALIS (IRE) 21 C b g Australia - Quiet Down	4 10 - 0	Jack Mitchell R Varian	90
3 (5)		434-092	QULOOB 49 (20J) b g New Approach - Jadhwah	6 9 - 12	Hollie Doyle G L Moore	88
4 (4)		3-23602	TRUE DESTINY 13 D ch g Mastercraftsman - Holy Dazzle	5 9 - 10	Thomas Greatrex (3) R Charlton	86
5 (3)		45-3221	CALEDONIAN CRUSADE (IRE) 43 gr g Gleneagles - Convocate	38-7h	S W Kelly D M Simcock	79
6 (6)	A	311131	PLEASURE GARDEN (USA) 43 D b g Union Rags - Garden Of Eden	38-1p1	L Morris Sir Mark Prescott	73

ATR VERDICT: TRUE DESTINY ran creditably down in grade when only finding one too good on Tapeta last time out and would prove tough to stop if performing to a similar level. Thomas Greatrex' 3lb claim may prove the catalyst for success and the pair could account for Australis, who hasn't been in the same form the last twice as when finishing second in the Northumberland Plate three months ago. Quloob was second behind subsequent Melrose winner Coltrane last month and deserves respect on that form.

Top Tip: TRUE DESTINY (4)
Watch out for: AUSTRALIS (2)











(R7) 19:45 CHELMSFORD CITY (A.W.), 1m 5f 66y

tote.co.uk Now Never Beaten By SP Novice Stakes (Class 5) (3YO plus)

No(Dr)	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1 (2)	M	81	YOU'RE SO VAIN (IRE) 36 ch f Australia - Iffraaj Pink	39-5	R Havlin C Hills	-
2 (4)		25	AMTIYAZ 24 b c Frankel - Rose Of Miracles	39-3	Hollie Doyle J H M Gosden	78
3 (3)		32	DAYSAN (USA) 23 BF b c Temple City - Malibu Pier	39-3	S De Sousa Owen Burrows	80
4 (1)		96	RHINESTONE BLUE (IRE) 17 ch g Gleneagles - Bora Blues	39-3	L P Keniry S Kirk	-

ATR VERDICT: You're So Vain has to be respected having won at Wolverhampton last time but she could be vulnerable under a 7lb penalty. With that in mind, preference is for DAYSAN, who has shown promise in both of his previous outings and the step up in trip may suit. Amtiyaz is another with valid form claims, while Rhinestone Blue needs to find some improvement.

Top Tip: DAYSAN (3)

Watch out for: YOU'RE SO VAIN (1)











(R8) 20:15 CHELMSFORD CITY (A.W.), 5f

chelmsfordcityracecourse.co.uk Handicap (Class 6) (4YO plus)

No(Dr)	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1 (4)	W.	670515	BERNIE'S BOY 21 CD b g Lilbourne Lad - Stoney Cove	7 9 - 9vt	Grace McEntee (5) P S McEntee	62
2 (5)		134449	GHEPARDO 23 D b m Havana Gold - Clincher	59-7p	Pierre-Louis Jamin (5) P R Chamings	60
3 (8)		147320	AWSAAF 12 D b g Swiss Spirit - Atheera	5 9 - 6bt	K T O'Neill M F Harris	59
4 (2)	:::	608072	JORVIK PRINCE 7 CD br g Kheleyf - Wotatomboy	69-6	Alistair Rawlinson M Appleby	59
5 (7)		553311	WILD FLOWER (IRE) 9 C D b m Approve - Midsummernitedream	8 9 - 4tp	Miss Molly Presland (7) S L Keightley	57
6 (9)		3-03441	MIAELLA 36 D b m Captain Gerrard - Sweet Applause	59-4	Joey Haynes Chelsea Banham	57
7 (1)		859542	SWELL SONG 9 ch f Kyllachy - Racina	4 8 - 9v	Hollie Doyle R M H Cowell	48
8 (3)	#	96945-6	AWAKE IN ASIA 198 ch g Dragon Pulse - Gladiatrix	4 8 - 8p	L Morris Charlie Wallis	47
9 (6)		8660-00	ILLEGITIMATE GAINS 9 b f Zebedee - Jillolini	4 8 - 7b1	J F Egan Adam West	46

Long Handicap: Illegitimate Gains 8 - 6

ATR VERDICT: WILD FLOWER arrives here on the back of two victories and a 4lb rise for the most recent of those wins may not be enough to stop her from making it a hat-trick this evening. Swell Song was only a head behind the selection on her most recent outing and is an obvious threat on 2lb better terms today. Others to note are Miaella and Jorvik Prince.

Top Tip: WILD FLOWER (5) Watch out for: MIAELLA (6)







